Public Document Pack

CITY COMMUNITY
SERVICES AND CULTURE
COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the meeting on
Tuesday, 1 April 2025

at 7.00 pm

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 1 April 2025, at 7.00 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Councillor Snape (Chair)
Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair)

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Hou, Li,
Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt

Agenda

Item Pages

1. Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the
Chair will state:

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

2, Apologies and Leave of Absence
Leave of Absence -
Councillor Li
3. Confirmation of Minutes - 4/3/2025

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture
Committee held on 4 March 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

View public 4 March 2025 Minutes.
Declaration of Conflict of Interest
Deputations
Workshops
Nil
7. Reports for Recommendation to Council
71 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Review 4-77
7.2 Draft Cultural Policy 2025-2036 and Consultation Summary 78 - 95
8. Reports for Noting
Nil
9. Exclusion of the Public 96 - 97

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA)
the Council will consider whether to discuss in confidence the reports contained
within section 10 of this Agenda.


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1042/Printed%20minutes%2004th-Mar-2025%2018.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1

10. Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council
10.1 Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure [S90(3) (d)] 98 - 110

1. Closure



Agenda Item 7.1

Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Tuesday.1April 2025

City Community Services and

Review Culture Committee

Program Contact:

Sarah Gilmour, Associate
Director Park Lands, Policy &
Sustainability

Strategic Alignment - Our Places

Public Approving Officer:
llia Houridis, Director City
Shaping

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present the findings and recommended actions of the Adelaide Park Lands Dry
Area Regulation Evaluation (the evaluation) and seek Council authorisation to submit a request to the Minister for
Consumer and Business Affairs to extend the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation for a further three years
from 22 June 2025 to 22 June 2028.

In 2014, the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation (the Regulation) was established as a trial to address the
impacts of alcohol-related behaviour in the southern Park Lands, and to reduce reported amenity impacts on the
community.

In 2021, Blue Gum Park / Kurangga (Park 20) and Veale Park / Waylu Yarta (Park 21) became Dry Areas 24 hours
a day, seven days a week. The Dry Area was established in response to the ongoing impact on residential amenity
in this location due to excessive alcohol consumption by large groups and associated challenging behaviours.

Since the introduction of the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation, no comprehensive evaluation has been
conducted of its effectiveness and impact on reducing alcohol-related harm and crime.

On 14 November 2023, Council resolved to request an 18-month extension to the existing Adelaide Park Land Dry
Areas until 22 June 2025. This extension was conditional on the establishment of a monitoring and evaluation
process for the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas by the State Government, and would include:

o Areview of the data and outcomes related to the continuation of the Dry Area to be conducted during 2024 and
presented to Council in early 2025, with proposals for alternative measures to be established.

e Areport on the wrap-around services delivered by the State Government in support of the Dry Area.

On 15 April 2024, the Department of Human Services (DHS) advised the City of Adelaide (CoA) that after thorough
consideration it had determined that the scope of the evaluation extends beyond the remit of the Safety and
Wellbeing Taskforce, led by DHS.

The CoA engaged Urbis (consultants) to conduct an independent assessment, and nine recommended actions are
made to support the effective implementation of the Regulation and better community outcomes. The responsibility
for actions extends to State Government and other Agencies.

A Chief Executive Officer briefing was held with Council Members on 18 March 2025 to share and discuss the
evaluation findings and recommended actions.

This report recommends that the CoA apply to the State Government to extend the existing Adelaide Park Lands
Dry Areas until 22 June 2028. It also requests that the State Government work with the CoA to develop a plan for
implementing the recommended actions to commence from 2025/26.

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 1 April 2025
Page 4



The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 8 April 2025 for consideration

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report as contained in Attachment A to
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 April
2025.

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to prepare and submit an application to the State

Government to extend the current arrangements for the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas 1 (8pm on each
day to 11am on the following day) and Area 2 (continuous) for a further three years until 22 June 2028.

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to request that the State Government work with the
Administration to prioritise the development of a plan for implementing the recommended actions as
contained in the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation commencing in 2025/26.

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 1 April 2025
Page 5



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Community
Objective: Support our communities to thrive.
Outcome: 1. Create safe, inclusive and healthy places for our community.

Policy

Not as a result of this report

Consultation

Semi-structured interviews were conducted with 26 stakeholders, including those from
Aboriginal Community Controlled Organisations (ACCOs), CoA, community organisations,
the South Australian Government, South Australian Police, traders, and two people with
lived experience.

Given the recent 2023 engagement with residents, another Our Adelaide survey was not
conducted. The 2023 and 2020 public consultations, including a resident requested follow-
up conversation, were included as part of the evaluation.

Resource Not as a result of this report
Risk / Legal / This report relates to the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation as an instrument under
Legislative the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 (SA).

The Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation is one regulatory tool to support community
Opportunities safety and wellbeing outcomes. City of Adelaide will continue to work with the Safety and

Wellbeing Taskforce to pursue strategies to address the drivers that influence excessive
alcohol consumption.

24/25 Budget
Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Proposed 25/26
Budget Allocation

Not as
[...]
n and to support
better outcomes.

11.4.1. In close collaboration with community services and Aboriginal Community Controlled
Organisations, further investigate the design and delivery of tailored and intensive wrap-
around support services to better support people who access the Adelaide Park Lands
experiencing challenges related to alcohol and other drugs, homelessness and chronic
health and wellbeing issues. This should include assertive outreach, support services after
hours and on weekends, and culturally appropriate and safe services for Aboriginal rural and
remote visitors including appropriate in-language services.

11.4.2. Co-design, with Kaurna Elders and local community, a culturally safe gathering place for
Aboriginal people including Aboriginal people from rural and remote areas. The gathering
place should provide facilities for visitors and facilitate connections with specialist services
(see recommendation 8). The place should be run and managed by Aboriginal organisations
in ongoing partnership with the Kaurna community.

Next steps

12. Pending a decision by the Council to extend the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation, the process for
requesting an extension is:

12.1. The Chief Executive Officer applies to the State Government via Consumer and Business Services
and the Commission for Liquor and Gambling.

12.2. The Liquor and Gambling Commissioner will review the application and make a recommendation to
the Minister for Consumer and Business Affairs.

12.3. If approved by the Minister, the Dry Area Regulation is made by public notice in the Government
Gazette.

13.  Should an extension to the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation be approved, Administration will:

13.1. Request that the State Government work with the CoA to prioritise the development of a plan for the
implementation of the actions as contained in the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation
Evaluation.

13.2. Advise engagement participants of the outcome of the Adelaide Park 
[...]
ent - Our Community Program Contact:
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate
Director City Culture

Public Approving Officer:
Jo Podoliak, Director City
Community

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement of the draft Cultural Policy 2025-2036 (the Policy) to
proceed to final public consultation beginning in mid-April for 21 days in accordance with Council’s Community
Consultation Policy.

Development of the Policy delivers on the Strategic Plan 2024-2028 target to develop a Cultural Policy that
promotes and supports the City’s unique cultural identity and opportunities.

Over 1,000 community members and key stakeholders have engaged in the Stage 1 consultation process affirming
that Adelaide’s cultural future is shaped by its rich heritage (with the Park Lands a major distinctive asset), strong
community identity, networked and vibrant arts scene, with equity, accessibility, and sustained investment through
partnership key to its success.

The Policy sets out five principles that align with Council’s Strategic Plan 2024-2028:
= Amplifying our Creative Capital

=  Culturally Inclusive and Socially Connected

= Reconciliation and Truth-Telling

= Preserving Cultural Heritage, Embracing Progress

= Creating Space for Cultural Expression.

The Policy proposes key priorities for each principle and roles for the City of Adelaide (CoA), including its
subsidiaries, in supporting cultural vitality with a shared organisational commitment to governance, sustainability,
innovation, collaboration and equity.

A final version of the Policy will be presented to Council in June 2025 for adoption.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 8 April 2025 for consideration

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Endorses the draft Cultural Policy 2025-2036 for public consultation contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 April
2025.

2. Notes the consultation summary and feedback contained in Attachment B to ltem 7.2 on the Agenda for
the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 April 2025.

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 1 April 2025
Page 78



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Community

Our Objective is to support our communities to thrive, create fun, lively and interesting
experiences and celebrate and honour community and cultures. This Policy delivers on a
key strategic deliverable in that Strategic Plan that is to: Develop a Cultural Policy by 2024
that promotes and supports the City’s unique cultural identity and opportunities. The Policy
will also support the pillars of Council’s Strategic Plan: Our Environment, Our Economy and
Our Places.

Policy

Council does not currently have a Cultural Policy.

Consultation

Extensive consultation has been undertaken from November 2024 to March 2025 with the
Community, key industry stakeholders and Council’s committees and Boards.

A consolidated consultation summary is presented in Attachment B to this report.

Development and consultation associated with the draft Cultural Policy 2025-2036 (the

REBeNTED Policy) is through existing resources.

R'Slf/ '-‘?ga' / Not as a result of this report.

Legislative

Opportunities Alignment with Federal and State policies and strategic partnerships across government,

private, and community sectors will enable opportunities to seek external funding.

24/25 Budget
Allocation

$22,500 has been expended on the Policy development to date.

Proposed 25/26
Budget Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

The Policy is a 10-year framework from 2025 to 2036.

24/25 Budget
Reconsideration
(if applicable)

Not as a result of this report

Ongoing Costs
(eg maintenance
cost)

No
[...]
 Creative City of Music and part of a global network
committed to fully capitalise on their cultural assets and use them as founding pieces
for sustainable, inclusive and balanced development across economic, social, cultural
and environmental dimensions.

The Cultural Policy informs a unified and collaborative approach across the City of
Adelaide and its subsidiaries in valuing, protecting, championing, and promoting the
city's unique character, identity, history, creativity, cultural life and communities. It
guides strategic investment in infrastructure, funding programs, partnerships,
resources, events, initiatives and activities.

Adelaide / Tarntanya is the Capital City and the civic and cultural heart of South
Australia. It is the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains, and
we honour and respect their continuous culture, custodianship, and relationship with
this land.

It is unique in its design as the world's only city surrounded by Park Lands resulting
from the vision of the Surveyor General of South Australia, Colonel William Light, and
our community has a proud history of advocating for the protection of our city’s
distinctive heritage and cultural assets.

Adelaide was founded on ideas of social and political freedom and has been shaped
by the diverse cultures and communities it has welcomed over generations. A
University city and innovation hub, Adelaide continues to attract global talent,
investment and new industries, as one of Australia’s most competitive places to do
business.

Renowned for its hospitality, with exceptional food and wine, world-class festivals,
centres of creative excellence, art and cultural attractions and collections, Adelaide is
home to one of the largest undercover fresh produce markets in the Southern
Hemisphere, is one of 10 Wine Capitals of the World, is Australia’s Festival Capital and
the nation’s first and only, UNESCO City of Music.

The Cultural Policy aligns with and enables the four pillars of 
[...]
City of Adelaide’s central role in valuing, protecting and promoting the city's distinctive

character and cultural life.

This document is a summary of the Culture: The Life of Our City. Stage 1T Community Engagement Report. It
presents a summary of the consultation findings and how they have informed the draft Cultural Policy

2025-2036.

2. HOW WE ENGAGED AND WHO WE HEARD FROM

A total of 1,117 community members provided direct feedback during the consultation process, one of
the most extensive cultural engagement efforts undertaken by the City of Adelaide. To ensure broad
community representation, the consultation adopted a multi-method approach as outlined in Table 1.

Table 1. Community Engagement Activities and Consultation Participants

Engagement Activity

Participation

Consultation Participants

Two targeted
Stakeholder Forums
hosted by the Lord
Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-
Smith AM

In person
200 attendees

Community, cultural and business leaders, universities
and high schools, major cultural institutions, festivals, live
music venues, creative practitioners and performers,
policy developers and planners, peak bodies, precinct,
residents and other advocacy groups.

Eight Community Pop-
Up Sessions

In person
226 participants

All audiences who participate in the cultural life of the
city: residents, workers, visitors, students. A targeted
youth session delivered for young people aged 13 to 17.

Advisory Groups and
Subsidiaries

In person
5 engagements

City of Adelaide Advisory Groups and Subsidiaries:
Access and Inclusion Advisory Panel, Reconciliation
Committee, Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority,
Adelaide Economic Development Agency, and the
Adelaide Central Market Authority.

Eleven Submissions

Written + In

9 emails submissions and 2 community meetings

online community
survey

675 responses

Person documented
11 submissions
51-day Our Adelaide Written When asked to define their participation in city life,

survey respondents had the opportunity to 
[...]
eling the city's vitality day and night,
and all year-round.

Page 94




4. COMMUNITY IDENTIFIED OBSTACLES TO ACHIEVING THEIR VISION FOR
ADELAIDE’S CULTURAL FUTURE

The obstacles that community raised in the consultation highlighted clear areas of priority for Council’s
Cultural Policy. Addressing these concerns will be critical to ensuring that Adelaide’s cultural life is
inclusive, economically viable and resilient, with a unique identity that is locally loved and internationally
renowned, supporting the city's projected growth over the next decade.

Community- Identified
Obstacles

Impact

Limited funding for arts and
culture

Constraining cultural sector growth, city vibrancy and community
participation.

Affordability and cost of living

Impacting communities’ ability to visit and participate in the
cultural life of the city.

Lack of visibility and support for
local creatives

Challenge to attract and retain talent.

Public transport cost, frequency,
availability and accessibility

Impacting communities’ ability to visit and participate in the
cultural life of the city.

Policy and planning

Decision making, services and programs that don’t adequately
meet community need.

Overdevelopment

Loss of cultural and natural spaces and our unique character due
to redevelopment.

Accessibility barriers

Challenges for vulnerable populations in accessing cultural events
and venues and moving around the city.

Perception of city safety

Impacting community willingness to visit and participate in the
cultural life of the city.

Climate Change

Barrier for the community to visit and participate in the cultural life
of the city in days of extreme weather events.

Page 95




Agenda Item 9
Exclusion of the Public Tuesday, 1 April 2025

City Community Services
and Culture Committee

Program Contact:
Anthony Spartalis, Chief
Operating Officer

Approving Officer:
Public Michael Sedgman, Chief
Executive Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section
90(3) of the Act.

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Community
Services and Culture Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda.

For the following Chief Executive Officer's Report seeking consideration in confidence
10.1 Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure [section 90(3) (d) of the Act]

The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1:

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request
consideration in confidence.

2. Identifies the basis — how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public.

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds — section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest.

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE:

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) and section 90(2) & (7) of
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee
dated 1 April 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as
the consideration of Item 10.1 [Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure] listed on the
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest.

Grounds and Basis

This Item is confidential as the item contains certain information of a confidential nature.
The disclosure of information may adversely impact on the commercial position of the Proponent.
Public Interest

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of information may result in release of
information prior to the finalisation of the matter by the City of Adelaide and the Proponent. The Council
notes that the Proponent has future announcements linked to this report that it does not wish to be made
public at this time

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 1 April 2025
Page 96



2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City
Community Services and Culture Committee dated 1 April 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable
this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025,
Bartels Road Closure] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information
and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (d) of the Act.

DISCUSSION

1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be
conducted in a place open to the public.

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be
excluded from.

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may -

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees
of the council; or

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or
(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or
(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’
5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public:
5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request

consideration in confidence.

5.2 Identify the basis — how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public.

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds — section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest.

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that
the following reports are submitted seeking consideration in confidence.

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 — Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure
6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order.
6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (d) of the Act

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the
disclosure of which—

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the
person who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a
third party; and

(i)  would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest

ATTACHMENTS

Nil

- END OF REPORT -

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 1 April 2025
Page 97



Agenda Item 10.1

Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (d)

Document is Restricted

Page 98



. Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (
[...]
of Adelaide’s planning for sustainable urban development over the next decade.
	3. COMMUNITY CONSULTATION FINDINGS


	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure
	Attachment A – Art and Culture Music Festival 2025 Public Consultation Outcomes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 7.03 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Snape (Chair)  

Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, 

 Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.03 pm. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Hou 

Leave of Absence: 

Councillor Li 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 4/3/2025 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 4 March 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Councillor Davis entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.05 pm. 

Carried unanimously 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Review 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Noon entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.08 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 7.03 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Community Services and Culture Committee held on 
1 April 2025. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to prepare and submit an application to the State 
Government to extend the current arrangements for the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas 1 (8pm on 
each day to 11am on the following day) and Area 2 (continuous) for a further three years until 22 June 
2028. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to request that the State Government work with the 
Administration to prioritise the development of a plan for implementing the recommended actions as 
contained in the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation commencing in 2025/26. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.2 Draft Cultural Policy 2025-2036 and Consultation Summary 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the draft Cultural Policy 2025-2036 for public consultation contained in Attachment A to Item 
7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 
1 April 2025.  

2. Notes the consultation summary and feedback contained in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 April 2025. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee dated 1 April 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road 
Closure] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the 
public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as the item contains certain information of a confidential nature.  

The disclosure of information may adversely impact on the commercial position of the Proponent.  

 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 7.03 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

Public Interest 

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public 
has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of information may result in release 
of information prior to the finalisation of the matter by the City of Adelaide and the Proponent. The 
Council notes that the Proponent has future announcements linked to this report that it does not wish 
to be made public at this time  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee dated 1 April 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Arts and 
Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item 
of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (d) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 7.25 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 7.03 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure [S90(3) (d)] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 7.03 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 7.46 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure  

Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Arts and Culture Music Festival 2025, Bartels Road Closure] listed on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 1 April 2025 was received, discussed 
and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee do order that:  

1. The resolution (excluding clause/part 1), the report (excluding the public consultation outcomes 
attachment), the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2031. 

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed once the event date and artists are publicly announced 
by Harvest Rock Pty Ltd. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.46 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Snape 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


